In no event shall any prior incident five (5) or 
more years old be used and/or considered. 

Section 8.5 — Direct Appeal to the Superintendent. 

An officer covered by this Agreement who receives a 
recommendation for suspension for sixteen (16) days up 
to and including three hundred and sixty-five (365) 
days shall have the option of filing a written report 
within fourteen (14) working days directly to the Super-
intendent in order to contest the finding, the 
recommendation for suspension, or to offer new evi-
dence for the Superintendent’s consideration.

[...]

Section 8.9 — Superintendent’s Authority. 

The Superintendent’s authority to suspend an officer, 
as set forth in section 2-84-030 of the Municipal Code 
of Chicago, shall be increased from the current limit 
not to exceed thirty (30) days, to a limit not to exceed 
three hundred and sixty-five (365) days. 

In cases where the Superintendent seeks an officer’s 
separation from the Department, the Superinten-
dent’s current and past practice of suspending 
officers for thirty (30) days and filing charges with 
the Police Board seeking the officer’s separation will